International Journal of Marine Engineering Innovation and Research, Vol. 10(3), Sept. 2025. 795-811
(pISSN: 2541-5972, eISSN: 2548-1479)
795
Fatigue Analysis of Mid-Water Buoy (MWB)
due to Changes in Pipeline End Manifold
(PLEM) Position
Ibrahim Rahmatulloh1*, Handayanu 2, Nur Syahroni 3
(Received: 31 July 2025 / Revised: 12 August 2025 /Accepted:  12 August 2025 / Available Online: 6 September 2025)

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
73 LC-F73-NE NE 0.6250 3.50 0.2239%
74 LC-F74-NE NE 0.8750 4.50 0.0456%
75 LC-F75-NE NE 1.1250 4.50 0.0116%
76 LC-F76-NE NE 1.3750 4.50 0.0039%
77 LC-F77-NE NE 1.6250 4.50 0.0010%
Sum of Annual Probability A) 85.00%
B) NORMAL LIFTING OPERATION
78 LC-F78-E
Full Load
Condition
(98 %)
Colinear
E 0.1250 2.50
12.30 0.72
2.7699%
79 LC-F79-E E 0.3750 2.50 2.6023%
80 LC-F80-E E 0.6250 3.50 1.3002%
81 LC-F81-E E 0.8750 4.50 0.5836%
82 LC-F82-E E 1.1250 4.50 0.2535%
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
150 LC-F150-NE NE 0.6250 3.50 0.0395%
151 LC-F151-NE NE 0.8750 4.50 0.0080%
152 LC-F152-NE NE 1.1250 4.50 0.0021%
153 LC-F153-NE NE 1.3750 4.50 0.0007%
154 LC-F154-NE NE 1.6250 4.50 0.0002%
Sum of Annual Probability B) 15.00%
C. Time Domain Simulation and Rainflow Counting
To obtain the magnitude of the cyclic load acting on
the MWB structure, a time domain simulation will be

32.5 m Water
Depth
2 MWB-H2 1.00 1,012,264
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
15 MWB-H15 7.50 67
16 MWB-H16 8.00 38
17 MWB-H17
PART A2
(Part of MWB
which connected to
Subsea Hose
STRING A -Lower
0.50 10,458,431
0.517 MPa
(Maximum
Allowable
Operating
Pressure)
Hydrostatic
Pressure at
32.5 m Water
Depth
18 MWB-H18 1.00 1,307,555
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
29 MWB-H29 6.50 3
30 MWB-H30 7.00 1
31 MWB-H31
PART B1
(Part of MWB
which connected to
Subsea Hose
STRING B -Upper
0.50 8,971,813
0.517 MPa
(Maximum
Allowable
Operating
Pressure)
Hydrostatic
Pressure at
32.5 m Water
Depth
32 MWB-H32 1.00 3,375,372
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
42 MWB-H42 8.00 97
43 MWB-H43 8.50 7
44 MWB-H44
PART B2
(Part of MWB
which connected to
Subsea Hose
STRING B -Lower
0.50 10,499,204
0.517 MPa
(Maximum
Allowable
Operating
Pressure)
Hydrostatic
Pressure at
32.5 m Water
Depth
45 MWB-H45 1.00 1,670,200
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
56 MWB-H56 6.50 32
57 MWB-H57 7.00 1
(e) Cyclic Load (Tension Range
Cyclic loads in the form of tension ranges resulting
from the dynamics of subsea hose movement will be
applied to the surface of the flange component, where the